



2026:CGHC:14962

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPT No. 293 of 2017

1 - Era Infra Engineering Limited Having Its Registered Office At Barakhamba Road,
New Delhi Through Its Authorized Signatory Mr. Ajay Pal Singh, Delhi

... **Petitioner(s)**

versus

1 - Union Of India Through The Secretary, Minsitry Of Labour And Employment, Rafi
Marg, New Delhi., Delhi

2 - Office Of The Asstt. Labour Commissioner Central D-6, Sector 1, Awanti Vihar,
Raipur, Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 - The Steel Authority Of India Ltd. A Govt. Of India Enterprise Bhilai Steel Plant,
Bhilai 490001 Chhattisgarh, District : Durg, Chhattisgarh

... **Respondent(s)**

For Petitioner/s	:	None.
For Respondent No.1	:	Shri Abhishek Banjare, CGC.
For Respondent No.3	:	Dr. Saurabh Kumar Pande, Advocate.

Hon'ble Shri Justice Rakesh Mohan Pandey

Order on Board

01.04.2026

1. No one appears on behalf of the petitioner even when the case is taken up for hearing in the second round.

2. In view of above, this Court is left with no other option but to dismiss this petition for want of prosecution.
3. Consequently, this petition is dismissed for want of prosecution.

Sd/-

(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)

Judge

Nimmi